
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday  2nd October 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Room G2 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2015-16 
Municipal Year

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for 2015-
16 Municipal Year

3. Membership  

To note the membership of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year as set out below:

Cheshire East Council
Councillor David Brown
Councillor Paul Findlow
Councillor Peter Groves

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillor David Armstrong
Councillor Paul Donovan
Councillor Louise Gittins



4. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

5. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named below.

7. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015

8. Shared Services Performance Outturn 2014-15 and Business Plan Review 
2015-16  (Pages 5 - 34)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the remaining 
Shared Service, including both financial and non-financial performance over the 
period 2014-15

9. Review of Remaining Shared Services and Joint Committee Work Plan 
2015-16  (Pages 35 - 50)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the direction of 
travel for the remaining shared services and the work plan for the current year

10. Review of Occupational Health Services - Options for Future Service Delivery  
(Pages 51 - 60)

To consider a report of the Head of Professional Services, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council on the options for the future service delivery

11. CoSocius Service Review Update  (Pages 61 - 80)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the progress 
being made in the delivery of the Service Review programme 



12. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

13. Councils' Contract with CoSocius  

Report to follow





SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 27 MARCH 2015
(2.00 pm - 3.30 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Eveleigh Moore Dutton (Chairman)

Councillors Barry Moran, David Brown and Peter Raynes and 
Lynda Jones 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynne Riley  

Officers in attendance: Peter Bates Chief Operating Officer
Debbie Hall Senior Manager - Financial 

Management
Suzanne Antrobus Senior Lawyer
Kath Brodie Strategic Legal Manager, Property 

and Employment
Tracey Brown Democracy and Elections Officer
Eric Burt Health and Safety Manager
Jackie Gray Corporate Manager, Business 

Intelligence and Data, Cheshire 
East Council

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No Declarations of Interest were made.

46 MINUTES
DECIDED: That

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been
submitted prior to the meeting.

48 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH UNIT
Members considered the report of the Head of Professional Services, 
(Cheshire West and Chester Council). The report outlined the options open 
for the future delivery of the service.  It was highlighted that lack of resilience 
in service delivery and budget uncertainties were the main areas of concern.

Members expressed concern about the situation and discussed several 
issues including:

 Potential for the existing manager to lead transition into an alternative 
delivery model e.g. staff mutual

 Declining schools buy-in and their alternative providers
 Need to put a contingency plan in place which could involve buying in 

from other providers on an ad hoc basis

The charging mechanism for schools was explained in detail and the 
alternatives that had been explored e.g. pay as you go.  Members noted that 



arrang
[...]
noted that just seven shared services operations remained and on 
the whole these continued to meet the needs of both Councils.  It was now 
timely to assess the overall direction of travel for each of these arrangements 
to ensure that they remained viable and that they continued to meet the 
needs of each client moving forward.  It was anticipated that the proposed 
discussions in each authority would be helpful in assessing the ongoing 
commitment to Shared Services and a report on the outcomes would be 
brought back to this Committee in due course

Members noted that the position statement and interim report on the current 
review activity aimed to ensure that the Joint Committee was up to speed 



with recent developments concerning the remaining Shared Service 
arrangements.

DECIDED: That 

(1) the current position statement as detailed in Appendix 1 on the 
Shared Service arrangements between Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West and Chester Council be noted.

(2) the proposal for each Council to review the viability of the remaining 
sharing arrangements for the foreseeable future be endorsed.

(3) the proposal to reconvene an Officer/Member workshop to progress 
the Archives and Local Studies Accommodation and Service 
improvement project in late May/early June be endorsed.

(4) the proposed developments regarding the Archaeology Planning 
Advisory Service be noted

50 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEW
Members considered the joint report of the Head of Finance (Cheshire West 
and Chester Council) and the Chief Operating Officer (Cheshire East 
Council) which updated Members on the key activity taken place post the 
Committee meeting held on 27 February 2015.

It was noted that the contract with CoSocius represented a significant spend 
for each Council and the proposals contained within the report would ensure 
that the Councils received value for money for their taxpayers.  The service 
reviews proposed in the report would ensure that the situation was 
continually monitored in a fast changing ICT environment.

Members requested further details about the recruitment of the Review 
Programme Team and if there was a potential to speed up the process.  
Chief Operating Officer (Cheshire East Council) gave assurances that the 
situation was not holding up the review activity but considered it was 
important to ensure that the right people were appointed.

Members requested clarification on the appointment of the Managing 
Director as it was recognised that this appointment was important to the 
ongoing stability of the CoSocius workforce.   It was recognised that there 
was a need to get a message out to staff about the future commitment to 
CoSocius and that there was a need to develop a strategy/timeline to move 
the review forward.

Members supported the need for communication and suggested that 
Members from both Councils should visit CoSocius with a view to boosting 
moral.  The fact that CoSocius and its people are a key asset needed to be 
articulated and it was important that this message was conveyed to all 
concerned.



DECIDED: That 

the latest position with regard to the CoSocius service reviews be noted.

51 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT MAY BE DEALT WITH IN THE PUBLIC PART OF THE MEETING
 There were no items of urgent business brought forward.

Chairman

Date



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:      
 
02 October 2015

Report of:                Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
Cheshire West and Chester – Head of Finance

Subject/Title:           Shared Services Performance Outturn 2014-15 and
Business Plan Review 2015-16

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the outturn position for the remaining 
Shared Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWaC).   As such it includes both 
financial and non-financial performance over the period 2014-15.

1.2 The report indicates that there has been a general improvement in terms of 
both financial and non-financial performance. Six Shared Services have been 
rated as “Green” in terms of their overall performance with one (OHU) 
maintaining its “Amber” rating.  However this represents an improvement on 
the position forecast at mid-year and is the best performance since the shared 
services were introduced in April 2009.   For the forth year running the 
aggregated Shared Services are reporting an underspend against budgets.  
An overview of performance for 2014/15 is contained in Appendix 1 which 
also provides a summary of the challenges facing the Shared Services over 
the remaining period of the current three year plan.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Recommended that the Shared Services outturn performance for 2014 -15 be 
noted. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive outturn reports based on the information and measures 
contained in Shared Service Business Plans.

3.2 The Shared Services Performance Management Framework (PMF) has been 
developed over the past six years.  As is currently stands it provides a good 
degree of rigour to regular business planning and performance monitoring 
with detailed reports being produced at mid year and outturn.  Given the 
overall reduction in Shared Services and the resources to support overall 
governance it is considered that the current approach is sufficient to provide 
ongoing assurance that services are being planned and delivered to achieve 
stated objectives.



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and 
CWAC so all wards are affected in both Councils.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including 

6.1 None.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 In 2013 three year business plans were produced for all remaining shared 
services to co
[...]
70 192,806 195,442 -2,636 - 81,636 81,636 0 - East pay a fixed contribution to West and do not incur any
additional costs 111,170 113,806 -2,636 - A balanced budget has been achieved

TOTAL -96,560 914,311 817,751 1,267,102 -449,351 U 346,588 665,668 -319,080 471,164 601,434 -130,270





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:      02 October 2015
 

Report of:                 Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
                                  Cheshire West and Chester – Head of Finance

Subject/Title:            Review of Remaining Shared Services and Joint 
Committee Work Plan 2015-16

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 At 1st April 2009, Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council (CWaC) continued to share 32 services post LGR.  These 
arrangements were set out in formal legal agreements supported by a robust 
governance framework which has overseen the majority of the shared 
services transition to alternative models of delivery. 

1.2 Currently just seven Shared Services remain and it is therefore timely to re-
examine these arrangements to ascertain if they remain appropriate to the 
ambitions of both partners going forward and to ensure that the supporting 
governance arrangements continue to meet future needs.  This report outlines 
the direction of travel for the remaining shared services and provides a work 
plan for the current year.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 That the recommendations for each of the remaining shared services as set 
out in Paragraph 11.1, Table 1 be approved, and:

2.2 That the Shared Services Joint Committee Work Plan 2015-16 be noted.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The overall Shared Service operation between CE and CWaC has reduced 
considerably since their inception.  A review has been undertaken by the Joint 
Officer Board (JOB) who have assessed the ongoing direction of travel 
[...]
7 August 2015
- First Quarter exceptions
- CoSo Reviews
-  Archives Project update
- OHU Project Update

02 October 2015
 2014-15 Outturn Performance Report
 Review of Remaining Shared Services
 CoSocius Progress Report
 Joint Committee Work Plan 2015-16

 Archives Project Update (TBC)
 OHU Review Update & Recommended Way Forward (TBC)

24 September 2015
- CoSo Reviews
- OHU Review Update

27 November 2015
 Mid Year Performance Report
 CoSocius Progress Report
 Shared Services Update (incl latest developments on Archives & OHU)

22 October 2015
- Mid Year Performance Report
- APAS way forward 
- CoSo Reviews
19 November 2015
- CoSo Reviews
17 December 2015
- CoSo Reviews

22 January  2016
 CoSocius Progress Report

14 January 2016
CoSo Reviews

11 February 2016
CoSo Reviews
10 March 2016
CoSo Reviews

18 March 2016
- CoSocius Progress Report
- OHU Review Update (Contract arrangements post 01.04.16) 



07 April 2016
CoSo Reviews

29 April 2016 (suggested that this could deleted if insufficient business))

05 May 2016
CoSo Reviews

02 June 2016
CoSo Reviews

27 May 2016

- CoSocius Progress Report



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2nd October 2015

Report of: Sam Brousas - Head of Professional Services, 
Cheshire West and Chester Council

Subject/Title: Review of Occupational Health Services – Options 
for Future Service Delivery

                                                               
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 At the Joint Committee Meeting on 27th March 2015 there was a report 
and discussion about the Occupational Health Unit (OHU) where the 
committee were informed of the difficulties that had been encountered 
over the past 2 years and how these were being addressed.

1.2 Members were briefed on the main issues concerning the Unit and 
these can be summarised as follows

1.2.1 The Unit is relatively small and only employs 5 Occupational 
Health Advisers (OHAs) including the OHU Man
[...]
ncil and Wirral Borough Council have both established a 
model whereby the occupational health function is outsourced yet the 
council still manages the contract and sells the service to schools. In 
this way, the schools income can still be used towards the cost of the 
service. As a comparison, Warrington’s current cost is approximately 
£19.00 per employee when the school’s income is taken into account.

3.3.8 Unfortunately the commercial contracts use the financial year and the 
schools use the academic year for contracts so this would be a 
challenge to align the current operating model. The issue of 
occupational health delivery to schools would have to be decided i.e. 
whether they joined in the contract or contracted with the supplier on 
an individual basis.

4.0 Provision of Occupational Health in Other Local Authorities

4.1 In most local authorities, the provision of occupational health is 
outsourced to a private provider and generally the provision of in-house 
occupational health is confined to large county councils such as 
Derbyshire which has a long tradition of in-house provision. The 
service in Derbyshire costs £400 000 per annum which equates to 
£22.00 per employee.  

4.2 Warrington has an outsourced service and currently spends £119 000 
per annum on occupational health of which £60 000 is recovered from 
schools. With a headcount of 3100 this equates to £19.00 per 
employee.

4.3 Lincolnshire has an outsourced provision and currently spends £22.00 
per head on occupational health. 

4.4 Wirral Borough Council out-source their occupational health provision 
and currently have all their counselling provided by the Employee 



7

Assistance Programme (EAP) and their occupational health provider 
(People Asset Management – PAM) has an Occupational Health 
Adviser based within the council for 2 – 3 days per week to triage the 
referrals. Wirral have found that because schools also have to pay a 
fee for appointments, the number of appointments has reduced. Their 
occupational health costs are split over a number of different budget 
areas so it is not possible to show the cost per head. 

4.5 OH Assist (formerly ATOS) is a private occupational health provider 
and is currently quoting approximate figures of £15 - £16 per head for 
occupational health provision, however this would be subject to 
confirmation via a tendering process to determine what this core 
function consists of and what additional fees would apply. However it 
does confirm that the fees / costs of occupational health provision 
whether in-house or out-sourced would be in the region of £15 - £25 
per head. 

5.0 Conclusion and Recommendations

The most important factors to be considered when deciding on the 
future direction of the provision of occupational health include the 
following:

5.1 Quality – the service must provide a consistently high standard which 
supports managers and employees. Both councils have sickness 
absence policies which rely on an efficient occupational health function 
where managers are able to refer employees in a timely manner and 
receive good quality management reports.

Furthermore, at a time of increasing stress on employees it is vital that 
the council(s) have an occupational health service that will support 
them and provide appointments in a timely manner.

5.2 Resilience – the provision must be consistent and adaptable to peaks 
and troughs in demand. The service must also be able to cope with 
staffing changes and resilient to staffing pressures. Currently the 
Occupational Health Unit is very reliant on a very small number of staff 
so when one leaves or is absent it has a significant impact on the 
delivery of the Unit. 

5.3 Cost – the service must be cost effective and deliver value for money.
Initial discussions have taken place with Warrington Borough Council 
about the possibility of jointly tendering for an external occupational 
health provision commencing on 1st April 2016 when their existing 
occupational health contract ends.

6.0 Decision Requested

6.1 The Committee are therefore asked to grant permission for officers to 
work with Warrington Borough Council on a tender for the outsourcing 



8

the occupational health service in order to produce a more resilient and 
consistent service for employees and managers

7.0 Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 The Occupational Health Unit has limited resilience in terms of service 
delivery when staff leave or are absent, so arrangements for the 
provision of occupational health services to both councils needs to be 
improved. 

8.0 Wards Affected

8.1 None

9.0 Local Ward Members 

9.1 None

10.0 Policy Implications 

10.1 There are no policy implications in terms of climate change. However 
there may be implications for employee health if the service is unable 
to provide support for employees due to staffing problems.

11.0 Financial Implications (Cleared by Finance)

11.1 If a decision is taken to explore out-sourcing options this may result in 
increased costs if the contract is not carefully monitored to reduce the 
possibility of unnecessary review appointments etc.

12.0 Legal Implications (Cleared by Legal)

12.1 If the councils decide to outsource the Occupational Health Service to 
a private sector provider as outlined in paragraph 3.3, the Transfer of 
Undertaking Regulations (TUPE) will apply as a matter of law. The 
Regulations will operate to transfer any staff currently employed in the 
provision of the OHU service to the new provider on the same terms 
and conditions of employment. The new provider can then only change 
terms and conditions or make redundancies if it has an economic, 
technical or organisational reason for doing so which entails changes 
to either workforce numbers or functions.

12.2 In terms of health and safety legislation, there are no legal implications 
as long as both councils continue to provide occupational health for 
employees including statutory medicals and 
[...]
hester and Peter Bates – 
Cheshire East 
 

Subject/Title: CoSocius Service reviews 
 

  

                                                                  
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress being made in 

the delivery of the Service Review programme which Members approved at the 
last meeting of this Committee on 27 February 2015.   

 
1.2 This report will be accompanied by a summary presentation, which highlights key 

messages to Members, and is supported by the detail which follows in this 
document. 

2.0 Decisions Requested 
 
 Members are asked to: 
  
2.1 Note the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking review; 
2.2 Note the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway and the 

opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils identified so far; 
and 

2.3 Approve the change in scope and associated re-phasing of delivery deadlines for 
two of the service review areas. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To update Members on the progress to date in delivery of the Service Review 

programme and the direction of travel for each review subject at the time of 
reporting. 

4.0 Report Background 
 
4.1 This committee at its meeting on 27 February 2015 approved a programme of 

work to review the delivery of applications and services by CoSocius to the two 
Councils.  Two significant components of this review programme were: 
 



 The completion of a benchmarking review of the transactional services (HR 
contract management and payroll, payments and income), to ensure prices 
are in line with industry standards; and 

 The completion of a series of “service reviews”, focussing on the key 
applications and systems provided by CoSocius to the Councils, assessing 
the extent to which current and future service offerings meet the strategic 
requirements of the Councils, both as CoSocius customers and shareholders.  

 
4.2 This report will pr
[...]
IDOX 
and Swift solutions.  This will mean that the decision relating specifically to 
Planning & Building Control will be delayed beyond the original deadline of 
December 2015 and will take place during the Tranche 2 review period. 

7.0 Next Steps 
 
7.1 The Committee has its next scheduled meeting on 27 November 2015.  By this 

stage, it is expected that firmer conclusions on the preferred solutions for a 
number of service review areas will be available to share with Members.  Service 
reviews expected to be well progressed by this date are: 

 

 End User Computing 

 Geographic Information Systems 

 Business Intelligence and Reporting 

 Customer Service and Website 

 Schools Information Systems 
 
7.2 It is also expected that Members will be given a briefing on progress and 

direction of travel with other key areas of review, in advance of the formal 
completion of each review area. 

 



8.0 Wards affected 
 
8.1 None. 

9.0 Policy implications 
 
9.1 None. 

10.0 Financial Implications 
 

10.1 The contract with CoSocius represents a significant spend for each Council and 
the reviews currently in progress will ensure that the Councils receive value for 
money for their taxpayers. The service reviews underway will ensure that this 
situation is continually monitored in a fast changing ICT environment. 

11.0 Legal Implications 
 

11.1 The previous report to the Committee on the subject of CoSocius included a 
number of proposals which were to be incorporated into Deeds of Variation to 
the contracts between the Councils and CoSocius (affecting the Shareholder 
Agreement and the Operating Agreements), with the intention of providing all 
parties with clarity and certainty.  The proposals included a number of specific 
outcomes in contractual terms which could arise from the outcomes of the 
different elements of the service review programme. 

 
11.2 At the time of reporting, the changes to the contracts have not been finalised and 

as such the Deed 
[...]
 area, both of which are currently up 
for review from a licensing perspective.   
The review will provide an opportunity to evaluate the two business strategies, re-evaluate the 
solutions being adopted across East and West and assess options in light of the digital agenda being 
adopted by both clients. 

 
 
 



Appendix B – Service Review Methodology 
 

 



 
 




	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Shared Services Performance Outturn 2014-15 and Business Plan Review 2015-16
	SS Outturn  2014-15 Appendix 1 v0.3
	Appendix 2 Shared Services - final

	9 Review of Remaining Shared Services and Joint Committee Work Plan 2015-16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Review of Occupational Health Services - Options for Future Service Delivery
	11 CoSocius Service Review Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 2nd October, 2015 at Room G2 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillors D Brown, JP Findlow, P Groves, P Donovan, A Claydon 
(substitute for Cllr D Armstrong) and L Gittins

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager, Business Intelligence and Data
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Team Manager Commercial Projects and Property
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Samantha Brousas, Head of Professional Services
Eric Burt, Health and Safety Manager
Karen McIlwaine, Senior Strategic Legal Manager
Aron Thomas, Programme Manager
Clare Jones, Finance Manager

Councillor in Attendance
Councillor E  Moore-Dutton

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor D Brown be appointed as 
Chairman of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor D Brown be appointed Chairman of the Shared Services 
Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 Municipal Year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor D Armstrong be appointed as 
Vice-Chairman of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 
2015/16 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor D Armstrong be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 Municipal Year.



3 MEMBERSHIP 

The membership of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year as set out below:

Cheshire East Council:
Councillors David Brown, J Paul Findlow and Peter Groves

Cheshire West and Chester Council:
Councillors David Armstrong, Paul Donovan and Louise Gittins

RESOLVED:

That the membership of the Shared Services Joint Committee be noted.

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor D Armstrong.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors David Brown declared an Outside Body Interest as an 
appointed Member of the CoSocius Shareholder Board.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 be noted.

8 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2014-15 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW 2015-16 

The Committee considered a summary of the outturn position for the 
remaining Shared Services, including both financial and non-financial 
performance.

There had been a general improvement in terms of financial and non-
financial performance over the period 2014-15.  It was reported that the 
financial outturn 2014-15 reported an aggregate under spend of £449K, 
which was an improvement on mid-year position.+ Six of the Shared 
Services had been rated as ‘Green’ in terms of their overall performance, 
with one – Occupational Health Unit, maintaining its ’Amber’ rating.  An 
update on all shared services as at 2014-15 was provided in the 
Appendices to the Report.   



Members noted that this week Cheshire East staff working for the 
Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Services had transferred 
over to Cheshire West and Chester Council.  This transfer would help with 
the management of staff and was not a pre-determent for the location of 
the new Archives and Local Study centre. 

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Services outturn performance for 2014-15 be noted.

9 REVIEW OF REMAINING SHARED SERVICES AND JOINT 
COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report on the direction of travel for the 
remaining shared services and the work plan for the current year.

As at 1 April 2015, seven Shared Services remained, all of which were 
hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council with the exception of the 
Farms Estate (Management) Shared Service which was hosted by 
Cheshire East Council.  

An assessment of the remaining shared services had been undertaken, 
which had considered the current arrangements and requirements for the 
future including potential options for alternative deliver.  Appendix 1 to the 
report provided details of the recommendations for each shared service. 

Members requested an update on the alternative premises and the 
timeline for the Archives and Local Studies shared service.  It was also 
agreed that the business plans for 2015 for each shared service would be 
circulated to committee members.

RESOLVED:

1 That the recommendations for each of the remaining Shared 
Services, as set out in paragraph 11.1, Table 1, be approved.

2 The Shared Services Joint Committee Work Plan 2015-16 be noted.

10 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES - OPTIONS FOR 
FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 

The Committee considered a report on the future delivery options for the 
Occupational Health Unit.

At the last meeting Members had been briefed on the main issues 
concerning the Occupational Health Unit.  Two options had been identified 
for future service delivery:

1. Retaining the existing service delivery model
2. Out-source the provision of occupational health services.



In many local authorities, the provision of occupational health was 
outsourced to a private provider and generally provision of in-house 
occupational health was confined to large county councils which had a 
long tradition of in-house provision.  

Initial discussions had been held with Warrington Borough Council about 
the possibility of jointly tendering for an external occupational health 
provision commencing on 1 April 2016, when their existing occupational 
health contact ended.

Members discussed working with Warrington Borough Council and asked 
about how the quality of service provided would be monitored; how 
Members would monitor the service; the working relationship with 
Warrington Borough Council, and how the procurement process would 
work.  

RESOLVED:

That officers work with Warrington Borough Council on a tender for the 
outsourcing the occupational health service in order to produce a more 
resilient and consistent service for employees and managers.

11 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

Details of the progress against each service review in Tranche 1 were 
detailed in the report and summary presentation.  

It was noted that the Health and Social Care review would be merged with 
that of the Children & Young Persons and take place during Tranche 2.  
The review of Planning and Building Control would also be delayed until 
Tranche 2.  

It was expected that a report would be brought to the next meeting with 
conclusions on the preferred solutions for a number of service review 
areas. 

Members agreed that ways of working together should be explored by 
both Councils.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking 
review be noted.



2 the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway 
and the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both 
Councils identified so far be noted.

3 the change in scope and associated re-phasing of delivery 
deadlines for two of the service review areas be approved.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

13 COUNCILS' CONTRACT WITH COSOCIUS 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Chief Operating Officer , 
Cheshire East Council and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council on the current operating position of CoSocius.

RESOLVED:

That the recommended actions, set out in section 10.1 of the report be 
approved and a programme of work be established to deliver the 
recommended future service delivery model for current CoSocius services.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor D Brown


